# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4101614

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
T. WADE FALLIN	03/22/2005
DANIEL E. GERBEC	03/22/2005
JOEL DEVER	03/22/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDICINELODGE, INC.	
Street Address:	180 SOUTH, 600 WEST	
City:	LOGAN	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84321	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15290805

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 518-6308

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

**Correspondent Name:** LDLK&M

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPINE 3.0-503 II DIV CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELINDA C. CORMIER	
SIGNATURE:	/Melinda C. Cormier/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2016	

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Executed Inventor Assignment to MedicineLodge, Inc#page1.tif source=Executed Inventor Assignment to MedicineLodge, Inc#page2.tif source=Executed Inventor Assignment to MedicineLodge, Inc#page3.tif source=Executed Inventor Assignment to MedicineLodge, Inc#page4.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 040045 FRAME: 0161 504054950

source=Executed Inventor Assignment to MedicineLodge, Inc#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 040045 FRAME: 0162

## WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

PATENT APPLICATION
Docket No: MLI-30

Daniel F. Justin Registration #50,144 Medicine Lodge, Inc. 180 South 600 West Logan, Utah 84321

### **ASSIGNMENT**

We,

T. Wade Fallin

(1) Name:

210 East 200 South

Address:

Hyde Park, Utah 84318

Daniel E. Gerbec

(2) Name: Address:

1755 Country Club Drive

Logan, Utah 84321

Joel Dever

(3) Name:

195 North 250 East

Address:

Millville, Utah 84326

The Assignee, MedicineLodge, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 180 South 600 West, Logan Utah, 84321, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge,

WE HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

PATENT REEL: 040045 FRAME: 0163 The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of letters patent or patents grated thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

DATED	1 <sub>4</sub> ~	22, T.V	2005.  1 US All Wade Fallin
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF CACHE	) : ss. )	;	KATHLEEN HANSEN  NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF UTAH  180 SOUTH 600 WEST  LOGAN, UT 84321  COMM. EXP. 06-03-2006

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing at:

MedicineLodge, Inc. 180 South 600 West Logan, Utah 84321

My Commission Expires:

·
DATED 3/22/05
Daniel E. Gerbec
STATE OF UTAH  : ss.  COUNTY OF CACHE)  KATHLEEN HANSEN  NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE Of UTAH  180 SOUTH 600 WEST  LOGAN, UT 84321  COMM. EXP. 06-03-2006
The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence On
NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: MedicineLodge, Inc.
180 South 600 West Logan, Utah 84321
My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

COMM. EXP. 06-03-2006

Residing at:

MedicineLodge, Inc. 180 South 600 West Logan, Utah 84321

My Commission Expires:

5